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EN388:2016

EN ISO 374-1:2016 

EN 374-4:2013 

A J K L M N O A J K L M N O A J K L M N OTy
pe

CB-F-06N1 2121X B -2 - 6 5 - - - 1 - 1 5 - - -

12
.5 -

19
.6

47
.7 - - -

Gants en latex sans 
support et avec 

doublure floquée et 
polychloroprène sur la 

paume

Gants sans support,  
doublure floquée 

polychloroprène/ latex

Gants 
polychloroprène/ latex 

sans support

7, 7.5, 
8, 8.5,
9 - 9.5, 

10 - 10.5

CR-F-07
(0.75mm) 3121X B - 2 - 6 5 - - - 2 - 1 5 - - -

23
.1 - 8.
7

52
.1 - - -7, 8, 9,

10, 11

NP-F-07N1 3121X A - 3 - 6 5 6 5 4 2 - 1 5 1 2 3

18
.0 - 1.
3

27
.7

5.
7

37
.4

20
.27, 8, 9,

10, 11

EN388:2016

EN ISO 374-1:2016 

EN 374-4:2013 

A J K L M N O A J K L M N O A J K L M N OTy
pe

CB-F-06N1 2121X B -2 - 6 5 - - - 1 - 1 5 - - -

12
.5 -

19
.6

47
.7 - - -

7, 7.5, 
8, 8.5,
9 - 9.5, 

10 - 10.5

CR-F-07
(0.75mm) 3121X B - 2 - 6 5 - - - 2 - 1 5 - - -

23
.1 - 8.
7

52
.1 - - -7, 8, 9,

10, 11

NP-F-07N1 3121X A - 3 - 6 5 6 5 4 2 - 1 5 1 2 3

18
.0 - 1.
3

27
.7

5.
7

37
.4

20
.27, 8, 9,

10, 11

EN388:2016

EN ISO 374-1:2016 EN 374-4:2013 

A J K L M N O A J K L M N O A J K L M N OTy
pe

CB-F-06N1 2121X B -2 - 6 5 - - - 1 - 1 5 - - -

12
.5 -

19
.6

47
.7 - - -

Guante de Látex 
flocado sin soporte 

con refuerzo de 
Cloropreno en la 

palma

Guante sin soporte 
flocado de 

Cloropreno/ Látex

Guante de Cloropreno 
flocado sin soporte

7, 7.5, 
8, 8.5,
9 - 9.5, 

10 - 10.5

CR-F-07
(0.75mm) 3121X B - 2 - 6 5 - - - 2 - 1 5 - - -

23
.1 - 8.
7

52
.1 - - -7, 8, 9,

10, 11

NP-F-07N1 3121X A - 3 - 6 5 6 5 4 2 - 1 5 1 2 3

18
.0 - 1.
3

27
.7

5.
7

37
.4

20
.27, 8, 9,

10, 11

CONFORMITY

USAGE

EN 388 : 2016 - Mechanical Risks

Note: 
Type A : The permeation performance shall be at least level 2 against a minimum of six test chemicals in Table 1.
Type B : The permeation performance shall be at least level 2 against a minimum of three test chemicals in Table 1.
Type C : The permeation performance shall be at least level 1 against a minimum of one test chemical in Table 1.

where a = resistance to abrasion (Min. 0 ; Max. 4)
b = resistance to blade cut (Min. 0 ; Max. 5)
c = resistance to tear (Min. 0 ; Max. 4)
d = resistance to puncture (Min. 0 ; Max. 4)
e = Cut ISO 13997:1999

A : Methanol
B : Acetone
C : Acetonitrile
D : Dichloromethane
E : Carbon disulphide
F : Toluene

G : Diethylamine
H : Tetrahydrofurane
I  :  Ethyl acetate
J :  n-Heptane
K : Sodium hydroxide 40%
L : Sulphuric acid 96%

M : Nitric acid 65%
N : Acetic acid 65%
O : Ammonium hydroxide 25%
P : Hydrogen peroxide 30%
S : Hydrofluoric acid 40%
T : Formaldehyde 37%

abcde

EN ISO 374-1:2016 - Protective Gloves Against Dangerous Chemicals

where

AJKLOPT

CARE & STORAGE

POTENTIALITY ALLERGENIC MATERIALS

CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS

DISPOSE
Dispose these products in accordance with local regulations.
Further information can be obtained from Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.

Suitable for food contact

Note for Observation
(EN 374-4:2013)
1. No Change
2. Slight Swelling
3. Moderate Swelling
4. Severe Swelling
5. Severe Swelling &
    Colour Change

EN ISO 374-5 : 2016 - Micro-Organisms 

Table 1 - List of test chemicals

EN374-4: 2013 - Resistance to degradation by chemicals

Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn.Bhd. (172875-K)
Lot 44, 45 & 86, Bakar Arang Industrial Estate,
08000 Sungai Petani, Kedah, West Malaysia.
Tel : 604-4213121          Fax: 604-4213123
E-mail : sumirubbermalaysia@srim.com.my
EU Declaration of Conformity : www.sumirubber.com

EU Typed Examination by  :
SGS United Kingdom Ltd.
Weston-super-Mare,
BS 22 6WA, United Kingdom.
Notified Body Number : 0120

0 < 10
1 > 10
2 > 30
3 > 60
4 > 120
5 > 240
6 > 480

These products are in conformance with the Regulation (EU) 2016 /425 as amended, EN420 : 2003+A1:2009, EN388 : 2016 and EN ISO 
374-1:2016.

Number refers to as 
acceptable quality level 
(AQL)

Please read instruction for 
use.

Performance 
Level

Breakthrough 
Time, Minutes

* Further information can be obtained from
Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn. Bhd. 

Choose the appropriate glove size to avoid hand fatigue.
This information does not reflect the actual duration of protection in the workplace and the differentiation between mixtures and 
pure chemicals.
The chemical resistance has been assessed under laboratory conditions from samples taken from the palm only (except in cases 
where the glove is equal to or over 400mm-where the cuff is tested also) and relates only to the chemical tested. It can be 
different if the chemical is used in a mixture.
It is recommended to check that the gloves are suitable for the intended use because the condition at the workplace may differ 
from the type test depending on temperature, abrasion and degradation.
When use, protective gloves may provide less resistance to the dangerous chemical due to changes in physical properties.
Movements, snagging, rubbing, degradation caused by the chemical contact etc may reduce the actual usage time significantly. 
For corrosive chemicals, degradation can be the most important factor to consider in selection of chemical resistant gloves.
Before usage, inspect gloves for any defect or imperfections.
These gloves are not tested against viruses.

Store in a cool dry place, away from direct sunlight, sources of heat and UV radiation.
Retain in original pack for transport. 

The washing and re-use of these gloves when used for chemical protection is not recommended. For further information please 
contact the manufacturer.

Some gloves may contain materials considered as the possible cause of allergies in susceptible persons, and which may 
therefore lead to skin irritation and/or allergic reactions. In the event of an allergic reaction, consult a doctor immediately. 
Further information can be obtained from the manufacturer.

INSTRUCTION FOR USE

GLOVES STYLES & AVAILABLE SIZES

Model Size Product
Description

EN388:2016

EN ISO 374-1:2016 EN 374-4:2013 

A J K L M N O A J K L M N O A J K L M N OTy
pe

Performance Level/Type Degradation By Chemicals, % Observation

EN

CB-F-06N1 2121X B -2 - 6 5 - - - 1 - 1 5 - - -

12
.5 -

19
.6

47
.7 - - -

Unsupported latex 
flocklined gloves palm 

reinforced with 
chloroprene

Unsupported latex / 
chloroprene blend 
flocklined gloves

7, 7.5, 
8, 8.5,
9 - 9.5, 

10 - 10.5

CR-F-07
(0.75mm) 3121X B - 2 - 6 5 - - - 2 - 1 5 - - -

23
.1 - 8.
7

52
.1 - - -7, 8, 9,

10, 11

Unsupported 
chloroprene flocklined 

gloves
NP-F-07N1 3121X A - 3 - 6 5 6 5 4 2 - 1 5 1 2 3

18
.0 - 1.
3

27
.7

5.
7

37
.4

20
.27, 8, 9,

10, 11

EN388:2016

EN ISO 374-1:2016 EN 374-4:2013 

A J K L M N O A J K L M N O A J K L M N OTy
pe

CB-F-06N1 2121X B -2 - 6 5 - - - 1 - 1 5 - - -

12
.5 -

19
.6

47
.7 - - -

植绒衬里乳胶手套，手
掌以氯丁二烯橡胶加强

植绒衬里乳胶/氯丁二
烯橡胶混合手套

植绒衬里
氯丁二烯橡胶手

7, 7.5, 
8, 8.5,
9 - 9.5, 

10 - 10.5

CR-F-07
(0.75mm) 3121X B - 2 - 6 5 - - - 2 - 1 5 - - -

23
.1 - 8.
7

52
.1 - - -7, 8, 9,

10, 11

NP-F-07N1 3121X A - 3 - 6 5 6 5 4 2 - 1 5 1 2 3

18
.0 - 1.
3

27
.7

5.
7

37
.4

20
.27, 8, 9,

10, 11

EN388:2016

EN ISO 374-1:2016 

EN 374-4:2013 

A J K L M N O A J K L M N O A J K L M N OTy
pe

CB-F-06N1 2121X B -2 - 6 5 - - - 1 - 1 5 - - -

12
.5 -

19
.6

47
.7 - - -

Nicht unterstützte 
Latex Handballen der 
Flocken-gefütterten 

Handschuhe verstärkt 
mit Chloropren

Nicht unterstützte 
Latex/ Chloropren- 

Mischung und 
Flocken-gefütterten 

Handschuhe

Nicht unterstützte 
Chloropren 

Flocken-gefütterten 
Handschuhe

7, 7.5, 
8, 8.5,
9 - 9.5, 

10 - 10.5

CR-F-07
(0.75mm) 3121X B - 2 - 6 5 - - - 2 - 1 5 - - -

23
.1 - 8.
7

52
.1 - - -7, 8, 9,

10, 11

NP-F-07N1 3121X A - 3 - 6 5 6 5 4 2 - 1 5 1 2 3

18
.0 - 1.
3

27
.7

5.
7

37
.4

20
.27, 8, 9,

10, 11
合格性

使用方法

EN 388 : 2016 - 机械风险

注释：
A 类：针对表1 列明的至少六种试验化学品具有至少2 级防渗透性能。
B 类：针对表1 列明的至少三种试验化学品具有至少2 级防渗透性能。
C 类：针对表1 列明的至少一种试验化学品具有至少1 级防渗透性能。

其中

其中

a = 抗摩擦强度 （最低0 ；最高  4）
b = 抗切割强度 （最低0 ；最高  5）
c = 抗撕强度 （最低0 ；最高  4）
d = 抗刺穿强度 （最低0 ；最高  4）
e = 剪切 ISO 13997:1999

A : 甲醇
B : 丙酮
C : 乙腈
D : 二氯甲烷
E : 二硫化碳
F : 甲苯

G : 二乙胺
H : 四氢呋喃
I  :  醋酸乙酯
J :  正庚烷
K : 40% 氢氧化钠
L : 96% 硫酸

M : 65% 硝酸
N : 65% 醋酸
O : 25% 氢氧化铵
P : 30% 过氧化氢
S : 40% 氢氟酸
T : 37% 甲醛

abcde

EN ISO 374-1:2016 - 危险化学品防护手套

AJKLOPT

本产品符合 Regulation (EU) 2016/425（修订版）、EN420 : 2003+A1:2009、EN388 : 2016 以及EN ISO 374-1:2016。

选用合适的手套尺寸，以便防止手部疲劳。
本文件提供的信息并未反映手套在工作场所以及处理混合物与纯净化学品时的真实保护期限。
手套的耐化学性能系仅采用手掌部分（手套等于或者大于400mm 时，除了手掌部分以外还对袖口部分进行试验）的样品在实验
室条件下试验评估得来，并且仅与用于试验的化学品相关。如果化学品用在混合物中时，情况可能发生变化。
使用之前，建议用户确认手套是否适合预定用途。因为工作场所的条件可能与型式试验时的条件不同，取决于温度、摩擦以及老
化程度。
由于物理属性发生变化，手套在使用时对危险化学品的耐腐蚀力可能降低。活动、绞结、磨损或者接触化学品引起的老化等可能
显著缩短手套的实际使用寿命。由于化学品具有腐蚀性，因此选用耐化学腐蚀手套时需要将降解性作为重要因素列入考虑范围。
使用前请检查手套是否存在任何瑕疵或者缺陷。 
这些手套并未经过防病毒试验。

保管与存放
请将手套存放在干燥凉爽且远离阳光直射、热源或者紫外线辐射的地方。 
请将手套保存在运输用的原包装中。

潜在过敏源材料
一些手套可能含有可能对敏感人员造成过敏、从而引起皮肤刺激和/或过敏反应的材料。如果发生过敏反应，请立即就医。如需
更多信息，请联系制造商。

清洗说明
手套用于化学品防护之后，不建议清洗并再次使用。如需更多信息，请联系制造商。

处置

请按照本地法规处置这些产品。

如需更多信息，请联系 Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn. Bhd

数字指可接受的质量等级 
(AQL)

食品接触级
* 请联系 Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.
获取更多信息。

使用前请先阅读说明书。

性能等级  穿透时间，
分钟

观察结果注释
(EN 374-4:2013)
1. 无变化
2. 轻微膨胀
3. 中等程度膨胀
4. 严重膨胀
5. 严重膨胀且变色

EN ISO 374-5 : 2016 - 微生物

表1 — 试验化学品清单

EN374-4: 2013 -  耐化学腐蚀

Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn.Bhd. (172875-K)
Lot 44, 45 & 86, Bakar Arang Industrial Estate,
08000 Sungai Petani, Kedah, West Malaysia.
电话 : 604-4213121          传真: 604-4213123
邮箱 : sumirubbermalaysia@srim.com.my
欧盟符合性声明  : www.sumirubber.com

欧盟型式考试:
SGS United Kingdom Ltd.
Weston-super-Mare,
BS 22 6WA, United Kingdom.
认证机构编号（NB编号）: 0120

0 < 10
1 > 10
2 > 30
3 > 60
4 > 120
5 > 240
6 > 480

CN
使用说明书

手套类型与尺寸

型号 尺寸 产品描述
性能等级/类型 被化学品降解的比例% 观察结果

DE
NUTZUNGSHINWEISE

HANDSCHUHARTEN UND VERFÜGBARE GRÖSSEN

KONFORMITÄT

VERWENDUNG

EN388:2016 - Mechanische Risiken

Zur Beachtung: 
Typ A: Die Permeationsleistung muss mindestens Stufe 2 entsprechen gegenüber einer Mindestanzahl von sechs Testchemikalien in Tabelle 1.
Typ B: Die Permeationsleistung muss mindestens Stufe 2 entsprechen gegenüber einer Mindestanzahl von drei Testchemikalien in Tabelle 1.
Typ C: Die Permeationsleistung muss mindestens Stufe 1 entsprechen gegenüber einer Mindestanzahl von einer Testchemikalie in Tabelle 1.

in
Bezug

auf

in
Bezug

auf

a = Abriebfestigkeit (Min. 0 ; Max. 4)
b = Schnittfestigkeit (Min. 0 ; Max. 5)
c = Reißfestigkeit (Min. 0 ; Max. 4)
d = Durchstichfestigkeit  (Min. 0 ; Max. 4)
e = Schnittrisiko ISO 13997:1999

A : Methanol
B : Aceton
C : Acetonitril
D : Dichloromethan
E : Schwefelkohlenstoff
F : Toluol

G : Diethylamin
H : Tetrahydrofuran
I  :  Ethylacetat
J :  n-Heptan
K : Natronlauge 40%
L : Schwefelsäure 96%

M : Salpetersäure 65%
N : Essigsäure 65%
O : Ammoniumhydroxid 25%
P : Wasserstoffperoxid 30%
S : Flusssäure 40%
T : Formaldehyd 37%

abcde

EN ISO 374-1:2016 - Schutzhandschuhe gegen gefährliche Chemikalien

AJKLOPT

Wählen Sie die passende Handschuhgröße, um eine Ermüdung der Hand zu vermeiden. 
Diese Information spiegelt nicht die tatsächliche Schutzdauer am Arbeitsplatz und die Differenzierung von Mischungen und reinen 
Chemikalien wider.
Die chemische Beständigkeit wurde unter Laborbedingungen ausschließlich anhand von Proben auf der Handfläche beurteilt (mit 
Ausnahme von jenen Fällen, in denen der Handschuh mindestens gleich lang oder länger als 400 mm ist - wo der Ärmelaufschlag 
ebenfalls getestet wird) und bezieht sich nur auf die getestete Chemikalie. Das Ergebnis kann unterschiedlich sein, wenn die Chemikalie 
in einer Mischung verwendet wird.
Es wird empfohlen zu überprüfen, dass die Handschuhe auch für den vorgesehenen Verwendungszweck geeignet sind, da die 
Bedingungen am Arbeitsplatz je nach Temperatur, Abrieb und Beschädigung von der Typprüfung abweichen können.
Gebrauchte Schutzhandschuhe können der gefährlichen Chemikalie aufgrund der veränderten physikalischen Eigenschaften weniger 
Widerstand entgegensetzen. Bewegungen, Hängenbleiben, Abrieb, Beschädigungen durch den Kontakt mit den chemischen Substanzen, 
usw. können die die tatsächliche Nutzungsdauer erheblich verkürzen. Bei korrosiven Chemikalien kann der chemische Abbau der 
ausschlaggebende Faktor sein, der bei der Auswahl von chemikalienbeständigen Handschuhen zu berücksichtigen ist.
Vor Gebrauch sind die Handschuhe auf etwaige Schäden oder Mängel zu untersuchen.
Diese Handschuhe sind nicht gegen Viren getestet.

PFLEGE UND LAGERUNG
Lagerung an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort, der geschützt ist vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, Wärmequellen und UV-Strahlung. 
Für den Transport ist die Aufbewahrung in der Originalverpackung zu empfehlen. 

MÖGLICHE ALLERGIEAUSLÖSENDE MATERIALIEN
Einige Handschuhe können Materialien enthalten, die als mögliche Ursache für Allergien bei empfindlichen Personen gelten und 
deshalb zu Hautirritationen und/oder allergischen Reaktionen führen können. Im Falle einer allergischen Reaktion suchen Sie bitte 
sofort einen Arzt auf. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie vom Hersteller.

REINIGUNGSHINWEISE
Es wird nicht empfohlen, diese Handschuhe nach Verwendung als Chemikalienschutz zu waschen und wiederzuverwenden. Für weitere 
Informationen kontaktieren Sie bitte den Hersteller.

ENTSORGUNG
Entsorgen Sie diese Produkte gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften.
Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.

Die Nummer bezieht sich auf 
das akzeptierbare 
Qualitätsniveau (AQL)

Geeignet für den Kontakt mit Lebensmitteln
* Weitere Information können über Sumirubber Malaysia 
Sdn. Bhd. eingeholt werden

Bitte lesen Sie die 
Nutzungshinweise.

Leistungs-
fähigkeit

Durchbruch-
zeit, Minuten

Anmerkung in Bezug 
auf die Feststellung
(EN 374-4:2013)
1. Keine Veränderung
2. Leichte Schwellung
3. Moderate Schwellung
4. Starke Schwellung
5. Starke Schwellung und
    Rötung

EN ISO 374-5:2016 - Mikroorganismen

Tabelle 1 - Liste der Testchemikalien

EN374-4: 2013 - Abbaubeständigkeit durch Chemikalien

Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn.Bhd. (172875-K)
Lot 44, 45 & 86, Bakar Arang Industrial Estate,
08000 Sungai Petani, Kedah, West Malaysia.
Tel.-Nr.: 604-4213121      Fax-Nr.: 604-4213123
E-mail : sumirubbermalaysia@srim.com.my
EU-Konformitätserklärung : www.sumirubber.com

EU-Baumusterprüfung durchgeführt durch:
SGS United Kingdom Ltd.
Weston-super-Mare,
BS 22 6WA, Vereinigtes Königreich.
Kennnummer der benannten Stelle: 0120

0 < 10
1 > 10
2 > 30
3 > 60
4 > 120
5 > 240
6 > 480

Modell Größe Produktbeschreibung
Leistungsfähigkeit/Typ

Verschlechterung des
Materials durch Einwirkung

von Chemikalien,%
Feststellung

Diese Produkte stehen in Übereinstimmung mit der PSA-Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 in der jeweils gültigen Fassung, EN420 : 2003+A1:2009, 
EN388 : 2016 und EN ISO 374-1:2016.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

TIPOS DE GUANTES & TAMAÑOS DISPONIBLES

CONFORMIDAD

USO

EN 388 : 2016 - Riesgos Mecánicos

Nota: 
Tipo A: El nivel de resistencia a la permeación deberá ser al menos nivel 2 en un mínimo de seis productos químicos de prueba de la Tabla 1.
Tipo B: El nivel de resistencia a la permeación deberá ser al menos nivel 2 en un mínimo de tres productos químicos de prueba de la Tabla 1.
Tipo C: El nivel de resistencia a la permeación deberá ser al menos nivel 1 en un mínimo de un producto químico de prueba de la Tabla 1.

donde a = protección contra abrasión (Mín. 0 ; Máx. 4)
b = protección contra corte por cuchilla (Mín. 0 ; 
      Máx. 5)
c = protección contra rasgadado (Mín. 0 ; Máx. 4)
d = protección contra perforación (Mín. 0 ; Máx. 4)
e = Corte ISO 13997:1999

A : Metanol
B : Acetona
C : Acetonitrilo
D : Diclorometano
E : Disulfuro de carbono
F : Tolueno

G : Dietilamina
H : Tetrahidrofurano
I  :  Acetato de etilo
J :  n-Heptano
K : Hidróxido de sodio 40%
L : Ácido sulfúrico 96%

M : Ácido nítrico 65%
N : Ácido acético 65%
O : Hidróxido de amonio 25%
P : Peróxido de hidrógeno 30%
S : Ácido fluorhídrico 40%
T : Formaldehído 37%

abcde

EN ISO 374-1:2016 - Guantes de Protección contra Productos Químicos Peligrosos

donde

AJKLOPT

CUIDADO Y ALMACENAMIENTO

MATERIALES POTENCIALMENTE ALERGÉNICOS

INSTRUCCIONES DE LAVADO

DESHECHO
Estos productos deberán deshecharse de acuerdo a la reglamentación local.
Para más información, contactarse con Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.

Apto para el contacto con alimentos

Nota para Observación
(EN 374-4:2013)
1. Sin Cambios
2. Leve Hinchazón
3. Hinchazón Moderada
4. Hinchazón Severa
5. Hinchazón Severa &
    Cambio de Color

EN ISO 374-5 : 2016 - Microorganismos

Tabla 1 - Lista de productos químicos de prueba

EN374-4: 2013 -   Resistencia a la degradación por 
 productos químicos

Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn.Bhd. (172875-K)
Lot 44, 45 & 86, Bakar Arang Industrial Estate,
08000 Sungai Petani, Kedah, West Malaysia.
Tel : 604-4213121          Fax: 604-4213123
Correo Electrónico : sumirubbermalaysia@srim.com.my
Declaración de conformidad de la UE : www.sumirubber.com

Examen tipo UE por:
SGS United Kingdom Ltd.
Weston-super-Mare,
BS 22 6WA, United Kingdom.
Número de Organismo Acreditado : 0120

0 < 10
1 > 10
2 > 30
3 > 60
4 > 120
5 > 240
6 > 480

Estos productos se adecuan al Reglamento (UE) 2016 / 425 modificado, EN420 : 2003+A1:2009, EN388 : 2016 y EN ISO 374-1:2016.

La cifra representa el límite 
de calidad aceptable
(AQL)

Favor leer las instrucciones 
para el uso.

Nivel de 
Desempeño

Minutos Antes 
de Ruptura

* Para más información contactarse con 
Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.

Elija el tamaño de guante adecuado para evitar fatiga de la mano. 
Esta información no representa la duración real de la protección en el lugar de trabajo, ni la diferenciación entre mezclas y sustancias 
químicas puras.
La resistencia química ha sido evaluada bajo condiciones de laboratorio utilizando exclusivamente muestras de la palma (salvo 
cuando los guantes son de 400mm o más de largo - en estos casos también se evalúa la parte superior del brazo) y solamente 
corresponde al producto químico evaluado. Puede ser diferente si el producto químico se utiliza en una mezcla.
Se recomienda corroborar que los guantes se adecúan al uso previsto dado que las condiciones en el lugar de trabajo pueden ser 
distintas a las de la prueba efectuada, en función de los niveles de temperatura, abrasión, y degradación.
Durante su uso, los guantes protectores pueden proporcionar menos protección contra productos químicos peligrosos debido a 
cambios en sus propiedades físicas. Ciertos movimientos, tirones, fricción, y todo tipo de degradación causada por contacto químico 
etc., pueden acortar sustancialmente la vida del producto. Si se utilizarán productos químicos corrosivos, la degradación deberá ser el 
factor principal a tener en cuenta cuando se seleccionen guantes de protección contra productos químicos.
Antes de su uso, examine los guantes por cualquier defecto o imperfección.
Estos guantes no han sido testeados contra viruses.

Almacenar en lugar fresco y seco, al resguardo de la luz del sol, fuentes de calor, y radiación UV. 
Mantener en su embalaje original durante transporte. 

No se recomienda el lavado y la reutilización de estos guantes cuando se utilizan para protección contra productos químicos.  
Para más información, deberá ponerse en contacto con el fabricante.

Algunos guantes pueden contener materiales que se consideran causantes de reacciones alérgicas en personas susceptibles, y 
que pueden por lo tanto causar irritación en la piel y/o reacciones alérgicas.  En caso de reacción alérgica, consulte 
inmediatamente a un médico. Para más información, deberá ponerse en contacto con el fabricante.

ES

Modelo Tamaño Descripción
del ProductoNivel de Desempeño/Tipo Degradación Química,% Observación

INSTRUCTIONS D'USAGE

CONFORMITÉ

UTILISATION

EN 388 : 2016 - Risques Mécaniques

Observation: 
Type A : la performance de pénétration doit être au moins de niveau 2 par rapport à un minimum de six, tests chimiques du Tableau 1.
Type B : la performance de pénétration doit être au moins de niveau 2 par rapport à un minimum de trois, tests chimiques du Tableau 1.

Type C : la performance de pénétration doit être au moins de niveau 1 par rapport à u minimum de un, tests chemiques du Tableau 1.

où a = résistance à l'abrasion (Min. 0 ; Max. 4)
b = résistance à la coupure d'une lame (Min. 0 ;
      Max. 5)
c = résistance à aux accrocs (Min. 0 ; Max. 4)
d = résistance à la perforation (Min. 0 ; Max. 4)
e = Coupure ISO 13997:1999

A : Méthanol
B : Acétone
C : Acétonitrile
D : Dichlorométhane
E : Disulfure de carbone
F : Toluène

G : Diéthylamine
H : Tétrahydrofurane
I  :  Acétate d'éthyle
J :  n-Heptane
K : Hydroxyde de sodium 40%
L :  Acide sulfurique 96%

M : Acide nitrique 65%
N : Acide acétique 65%
O : Hydroxyde d'ammonium 25%
P : Peroxyde d'hydrogène 30%
S : Acide fluorhydrique 40%
T : Formaldéhyde 37%

abcde

EN ISO 374-1:2016 - Gants de Protection contre les Substances Chimiques Dangereuses

où

AJKLOPT

SOIN ET RANGEMENT

MATÉRIAUX POTENTIELLEMENT ALLERGÈNES

INSTRUCTIONS DE NETTOYAGE

MISE AU REBUT
Mettez ces produits au rebut conformément aux règlementations locales.
Des informations complémentaires peuvent être obtenues auprès de Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.

Approprié au contact alimentaire

Observation suite au Test
(EN 374-4:2013)
1. Pas de changement
2. Léger gonflement
3. Gonflement modéré
4. Gonflement grave
5. Gonflement grave et
    Changement de couleur

EN ISO 374-5 : 2016 - Micro-Organismes

Tableau 1 - Liste des Substances Chimiques

EN374-4: 2013 -   Résistance à l'altération par
 substances chimiques

Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn.Bhd. (172875-K)
Lot 44, 45 & 86, Bakar Arang Industrial Estate,
08000 Sungai Petani, Kedah, West Malaysia.
Tél : 604-4213121          Fax: 604-4213123
E-mail : sumirubbermalaysia@srim.com.my
Déclaration de conformité UE :  www.sumirubber.com

Examen Type UE par :
SGS United Kingdom Ltd.
Weston-super-Mare,
BS 22 6WA, Royaume Uni.
Organe Autorisé Numéro : 0120

0 < 10
1 > 10
2 > 30
3 > 60
4 > 120
5 > 240
6 > 480

Ces produits sont conformes à la Règlementation (UE) 2016 / 425 telle que modifiée, EN420 : 2003+A1:2009, EN388 : 2016 et EN ISO 
374-1:2016.

Le nombre fait référence au 
niveau acceptable de qualité
(AQL)

Veuillez lire les instructions 
d'usage.

* Des informations complémentaires peuvent être obtenues  
auprès de Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.

Choisissez la taille appropriée de vos gants afin d'éviter que os mains ne se fatiguent. 
Ces informations ne reflètent pas la durée réelle de la protection sur le lieu de travail ni la différence entre les mélanges et les substances 
chimiques pures.
La résistance chimique a été évaluée dans des conditions de laboratoire à partir d'échantillon prélevés sur la paume exclusivement (sous 
réserve des cas  où la résistance des gants est égale ou supérieure à 400mm-lorsque le revers est également testé) et est exclusivement 
relative à la substance chimique testée. Elle peut être différente si la substance chimique est utilisée dans un mélange.
Il est recommandé de vérifier que les gants sont appropriés à l'usage qui en sera fait, car les conditions sur le lieu de travail peuvent différer du 
type de test en fonction de la température, de l'abrasion et de l'altération.
Lorsque vous les utilisez, les gants de protection peuvent offrir une moindre résistance aux substances chimiques dangereuses en raison de 
changements de leurs propriétés physiques. Les mouvements, difficultés, frottements, altérations causées par le contact avec la substance 
chimique, etc. peuvent réduire la durée d'utilisation réelle de manière significative. En matière de substances chimiques corrosives, l'altération 
peut être le facteur le plus important à prendre en compte lors de la sélection de gants résistants aux substances chimiques.
Avant d'utiliser, vérifiez les gants, ils ne doivent comporter ni défauts ni imperfections.
Ces gants n'ont pas été testés contre les virus.

À ranger dans un endroit frais et sec, loin de la lumière solaire directe, des sources de chaleur et des radiations UV. 
À conserver dans l'emballage d'origine pour le transport. 

Le nettoyage et la réutilisation de ces gants lorsqu'ils sont utilisés en matière de protection face aux substances chimiques ne 
sont pas recommandés. Pour obtenir des informations complémentaires, veuillez contacter le fabricant.

Certains gants peuvent contenir des matériaux considérés comme une cause possible d'allergies chez les personnes sensibles, 
ce qui peut entraîner une irritation de la peau et/ou des réactions allergiques. En cas de réaction allergique, consultez 
immédiatement un médecin. Des informations complémentaires peuvent être obtenues auprès du fabricant.

 Niveau de 
Performance

Durée / 
Minutes de 
Protection

FR

Modèle Taille Description
du ProduitNiveau de Performance/Type

Altération par substances
chimiques % Observations

هدافتسا لمعلاروتسد

دوجوم یاهزیاس و اهشکتسد یاهلدم

قابطنا

دربراک

EN 388 : 2016 - یکیناکم تارطخ

  :هتکن
.تسا 2 حطس اب ربارب 1 لودج رد هدشتست ییایمیش هدام شش لقادح ذوفن ربارب رد شکتسد نیا درکلمع :A عون
.تسا 2 حطس اب ربارب 1 لودج رد هدشتست ییایمیش هدام هس لقادح ذوفن ربارب رد شکتسد نیا درکلمع :B عون
.تسا 1 حطس اب ربارب 1 لودج رد هدشتست ییایمیش هدام کی لقادح ذوفن ربارب رد شکتسد نیا درکلمع :C عون

هک a = (4 رثکادح ؛0 لقادح) شیاس ربارب رد تمواقم
b = ؛0 لقادح) غیت شرب ربارب رد تمواقم 
(5 رثکادح      
c = (4 رثکادح ؛0 لقادح) یگراپ ربارب رد تمواقم
d = (4 رثکادح ؛0 لقادح) ندش خاروس ربارب رد تمواقم
e = قبط یگدیرب ISO 13997:1999

A : لوناتم
B : نوتسا
C : لیرتینوتسا
D : ناتمورلک ید
E : دیفلوس ید نبرک
F : نئولوت

G : نیمالیتا ید
H : ناروفوردیهارتت
I  :  تاتسا لیتا
J :  ناتپه-نا
K : 40 دیسکوردیه میدس%
L :  96 کیروفلوس دیسا%

M : 65 کیرتین دیسا%
N : 65 کیتسا دیسا%
O : 25 دیسکوردیه موینوم%
P : 30 (هنژیسکا بآ) دیاسکورپ نژوردیه%
S : 40 کیروئولفوردیه دیسا%
T : 37 دیئدلامرف%

abcde

EN ISO 374-1:2016 - کانرطخ ییایمیش داوم ربارب رد ظفاحم شکتسد

هک

AJKLOPT

یرادهگن و تبقارم

هوقلاب کینژرلآ داوم

یراکزیمت هب طوبرم یاهلمعلاروتسد

عفد
.دیزادنایب رود یلحم تاررقم اب قباطم ار تالوصحم نیا

.تسا یبایتسد لباق .Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn. Bhd تکرش زا رتشیب تاعالطا

ییاذغ داوم اب سامت یارب بسانم

هظحالم یارب یتاکن
(EN 374-4:2013)
رییغت نودب .1
فیفخ مرو .2
طسوتم مرو .3
دیدش مرو .4
و دیدش مرو .5
گنر رییغت    

EN ISO 374-5 : 2016 - اهمسیناگروا ورکیم

هدشتست ییایمیش داوم تسرهف - 1 لودج

EN374-4: 2013 -   داوم اب یگدروخ ربارب رد تمواقم 

Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn.Bhd. (172875-K)
Lot 44, 45 & 86, Bakar Arang Industrial Estate,
08000 Sungai Petani, Kedah, West Malaysia.
4213123-604 : سکف      4213121-604 : نفلت
sumirubbermalaysia@srim.com.my : لیمیا
EU : www.sumirubber.com یراگزاس هیمالعا

: طسوت شیامزآ اب EU عون 
SGS United Kingdom Ltd.
Weston-super-Mare,
BS 22 6WA, Royaume Uni.
0120 : ناسرعالطا داهن هرامش

0 < 10
1 > 10
2 > 30
3 > 60
4 > 120
5 > 240
6 > 480

FA

 :EN420 ؛دراد تقباطم تسا ریز حرش هب هک نآ یاههیحالصا و  2016 /425 (EU) هررقم هرامش هب یصخش ینمیا تازیهجت لمعلاروتسد اب تالوصحم نیا
2003+A1:2009, EN388 : 2016

 دای ریز ناونع اب هرامش نیا زا
 لوبق لباق یفیک حطس دوشیم
(لوبق لباق یفیک حطس)

 هعلاطم ار اهلمعلاروتسد ًافطل
.هدافتسا یارب دییامرف

درکلمع نازیم  ،ذوفن نامز
هقیقد

 .Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn تکرش زا زین رتشیب تاعالطا *
Bhd. تسا یبایتسد لباق

 .دوش یریگولج تسد یگتسخ زا ات دینک باختنا بسانم زیاس اب ار شکتسد
 زین صلاخ ییایمیش داوم و تابیکرت نیب توافت نینچمه و ،تسین دنکیم نیمأت راک لحم رد شکتسد نیا هک یتظفاحم یعقاو تدم هدنهدناشن تاعالطا نیا
.تسا هدماین باسح هب نآ رد
 400 اب ربارب شکتسد هک یدراوم رد زجهب) تسا هدیدرگ یبایزرا دش هتفرگ تسد فک زا طقف هک ییاههنومن قبط و یهاگشیامزآ طیارش رد ییایمیش تمواقم
 رد ییایمیش هدام نآ رگا .دوشیم هدشتست ییایمیش داوم هب طوبرم طقف و (تسا هدش تست زین نیتسآرس هک یدراوم و-تسا نآ زا رتشیب ای رتمیلیم
.دشاب هتشاد یتوافتم درکلمع دناوتیم ،دوش هدافتسا تابیکرت
 اب ،یگدروخ و شیاس ،امد هب هتسب تسا نکمم راک لحم طیارش هک ارچ ،ددرگ یسررب رظن دروم یربراک یارب اهشکتسد ییآراک و بسانت دوشیم هیصوت
.دشاب توافتم تسا هدش تست هک یعون
 .دنهد ناشن کانرطخ ییایمیش داوم لباقم رد یرتمک تمواقم ،یکیزیف یاهیگژیو رد یتارییغت لیلد هب تسا نکمم ظفاحم یاهشکتسد ،هدافتسا ماگنه
 رد .دهد شهاک یریگمشچ روط هب ار یعقاو فرصم نامز تسا نکمم هریغ و ییایمیش داوم اب سامت زا یشان یگدروخ و شیاس ،زیت عناوم اب دروخرب ،اهتکرح
.دشاب ییایمیش داوم صوصخم یاهشکتسد باختنا رد لماع نیرتمهم دناوتیم یگدروخ نازیم ،هدنروخ ییایمیش داوم اب هطبار
.دینک یسررب تقد اب صقن ای بیع هنوگره دوجو یارب ار اهشکتسد ،هدافتسا زا لبق
.دناهدشن تست اهسوریو لباقم رد اهشکتسد نیا

 .دوش یرادهگن (UV) شفنبارف هعشا شبات و امرگ عبانم و باتفآ رون زا رود ،کشخ و درس یناکم رد
 .دیراد هگن یلصا یدنبهتسب رد لقن و لمح یارب

 بسک یارب  .دوشیمن هیصوت دناهتفر راکب ییایمیش داوم ربارب رد تظفاحم یارب هک یتروص رد اهشکتسد نیا زا ددجم هدافتسا و وشتسش
.دییامرف لصاح سامت هدننک دیلوت هناخراک اب ًافطل ،رتشیب تاعالطا

 باهتلا هب رجنم هجیتن رد و دنیآ باسح هب ساسح دارفا رد اهیژرلآ یلامتحا لماع ناونع هب هک دنشاب یداوم یواح تسا نکمم اهشکتسد زا یضعب
 زا دیناوتیم ار رتشیب تاعالطا .دیریگب سامت کشزپ کی اب ًاروف ،کیژرلآ شنکاو زورب تروص رد .دوش کیژرلآ یاهشنکاو ای/و تسوپ
.دیروآ تسدب هدنزاس هناخراک

لدم زیاس لوصحم فیصوت
درکلمع عون/نازیم

داوم اب یگدروخ نازیم
%،ییایمیش 

تاظحالم

STYLES DE GANTS ET TAILLES DISPONIBLES



Neoprene_PortugueseNeoprene_PolishNeoprene_Italian

Neoprene_Thai Neoprene_TurkishNeoprene_Russian

EN388:2016

EN ISO 374-1:2016 EN 374-4:2013 

A J K L M N O A J K L M N O A J K L M N OTy
pe

CB-F-06N1 2121X B -2 - 6 5 - - - 1 - 1 5 - - -12
.5 -

19
.6

47
.7 - - -

Avuç içi kloroprenle 
güçlendirilmiş, 

desteklenmemiş 
lateks yün eldivenler

Desteklenmemiş 
lateks / kloropren 

karışımı yün eldivenler

Desteklenmemiş 
kloropren yün 

eldivenler

7, 7.5, 
8, 8.5,
9 - 9.5, 

10 - 10.5

CR-F-07
(0.75mm) 3121X B - 2 - 6 5 - - - 2 - 1 5 - - -23

.1 - 8.
7

52
.1 - - -7, 8, 9,

10, 11

NP-F-07N1 3121X A - 3 - 6 5 6 5 4 2 - 1 5 1 2 318
.0 - 1.
3

27
.7

5.
7

37
.4

20
.27, 8, 9,

10, 11

EN388:2016

EN ISO 374-1:2016 EN 374-4:2013 

A J K L M N O A J K L M N O A J K L M N OTy
pe

CB-F-06N1 2121X B -2 - 6 5 - - - 1 - 1 5 - - -12
.5 -

19
.6

47
.7 - - -

7, 7.5, 
8, 8.5,
9 - 9.5, 

10 - 10.5

CR-F-07
(0.75mm) 3121X B - 2 - 6 5 - - - 2 - 1 5 - - -23

.1 - 8.
7

52
.1 - - -7, 8, 9,

10, 11

NP-F-07N1 3121X A - 3 - 6 5 6 5 4 2 - 1 5 1 2 318
.0 - 1.
3

27
.7

5.
7

37
.4

20
.27, 8, 9,

10, 11

EN388:2016

EN ISO 374-1:2016 

EN 374-4:2013 

A J K L M N O A J K L M N O A J K L M N OTy
pe

CB-F-06N1 2121X B -2 - 6 5 - - - 1 - 1 5 - - -12
.5 -

19
.6

47
.7 - - -

Перчатки из 
натурального каучука 

с хлопковьιм        
напьιлением, область 

ладони усилена 
хлоропреном 

Перчатки из 
смешанного каучука 

(натуралънъιй/ 
неопрен) с хлопковьιм 

напьιлением

Перчатки из 100% 
хлоропрена   
хлопковьιм            

напьιлением

7, 7.5, 
8, 8.5,
9 - 9.5, 

10 - 10.5

CR-F-07
(0.75mm) 3121X B - 2 - 6 5 - - - 2 - 1 5 - - -23

.1 - 8.
7

52
.1 - - -7, 8, 9,

10, 11

NP-F-07N1 3121X A - 3 - 6 5 6 5 4 2 - 1 5 1 2 318
.0 - 1.
3

27
.7

5.
7

37
.4

20
.27, 8, 9,

10, 11

EN388:2016

EN ISO 374-1:2016 

EN 374-4:2013 

A J K L M N O A J K L M N O A J K L M N OTy
pe

CB-F-06N1 2121X B -2 - 6 5 - - - 1 - 1 5 - - -12
.5 -

19
.6

47
.7 - - -

Guanti di lattice 
floccati con palmo 

rinforzato di 
cloroprene senza 
supporto tessile

Guanti di mescola 
lattice/ cloroprene 

floccati senza 
supporto tessile

Guanti di cloroprene 
floccati senza 

supporto tessile

7, 7.5, 
8, 8.5,
9 - 9.5, 

10 - 10.5

CR-F-07
(0.75mm) 3121X B - 2 - 6 5 - - - 2 - 1 5 - - -23

.1 - 8.
7

52
.1 - - -7, 8, 9,

10, 11

NP-F-07N1 3121X A - 3 - 6 5 6 5 4 2 - 1 5 1 2 318
.0 - 1.
3

27
.7

5.
7

37
.4

20
.27, 8, 9,

10, 11

EN388:2016

EN ISO 374-1:2016 

EN 374-4:2013 

A J K L M N O A J K L M N O A J K L M N OTy
pe

CB-F-06N1 2121X B -2 - 6 5 - - - 1 - 1 5 - - -12
.5 -

19
.6

47
.7 - - -

Rękawice lateksowe 
flokowane w części 
dłoniowej pokryte 

chloroprenem

Rękawice wykonane z 
mieszanki lateksowe- 

chloroprenowej, 
flokowane

Rękawice wykonane z 
chloroprenu, 
flokowane

7, 7.5, 
8, 8.5,
9 - 9.5, 

10 - 10.5

CR-F-07
(0.75mm) 3121X B - 2 - 6 5 - - - 2 - 1 5 - - -23

.1 - 8.
7

52
.1 - - -7, 8, 9,

10, 11

NP-F-07N1 3121X A - 3 - 6 5 6 5 4 2 - 1 5 1 2 318
.0 - 1.
3

27
.7

5.
7

37
.4

20
.27, 8, 9,

10, 11

EN388:2016

EN ISO 374-1:2016 EN 374-4:2013 

A J K L M N O A J K L M N O A J K L M N OTy
pe

CB-F-06N1 2121X B -2 - 6 5 - - - 1 - 1 5 - - -12
.5 -

19
.6

47
.7 - - -

Não suportado o 
reforço com 

Cloropreno da palma 
das luvas estofadas 

com látex

Não suportadas as 
luvas estofadas com 

uma misture de 
Cloropreno/ látex

Não suportadas as 
luvas estofadas com 

Cloropreno

7, 7.5, 
8, 8.5,
9 - 9.5, 

10 - 10.5

CR-F-07
(0.75mm) 3121X B - 2 - 6 5 - - - 2 - 1 5 - - -23

.1 - 8.
7

52
.1 - - -7, 8, 9,

10, 11

NP-F-07N1 3121X A - 3 - 6 5 6 5 4 2 - 1 5 1 2 318
.0 - 1.
3

27
.7

5.
7

37
.4

20
.27, 8, 9,

10, 11

СТИЛИ И РАЗМЕРЫ ПЕРЧАТОК

Модель Размер Описание
изделияУровень/тип характеристик

Ухудшение свойств 
химикатами ,% Результаты

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
RU

СООТВЕТСТВИЕ

ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ

EN 388 : 2016 -  Механические риски 

Примечание: 
Тип А: показатель проникновения должен быть как минимум на уровне 2 по шести или более тестовым химикатам в Таблице 1.
Тип В: показатель проникновения должен быть как минимум на уровне 2 по трем  или более тестовым химикатам в Таблице 1. 
Тип С: показатель проникновения должен быть как минимум на уровне 1 по одному  или более тестовым химикатам в Таблице 1.

Где a = сопротивление истиранию (мин. 0, макс. 4) 
b = сопротивление порезам (мин. 0, макс. 5) 
c = сопротивление разрыву (мин. 0, макс. 4)
d = сопротивление прокалыванию (мин. 0, макс. 4)
e = Порез ISO 13997:1999

A : Метанол
B : Ацетон
C : Ацетонитрил
D : Дихлорометан
E : Дисульфид углерода
F : Толуол

G : Диэтиламин 
H : Тетрагидрофуран
I  :  Этилацетат
J :  Н-гептан
K : Гидроксид натрия 40%
L : Серная кислота 96% 

M : Азотная кислота 65%
N : Уксусная кислота 65%
O : Гидроксид аммония 25%
P : Пероксид водорода 30%
S : Фтороводородная кислота 40%
T : Формальдегид 37%

abcde

EN ISO 374-1:2016 - Защитные перчатки от опасных химикатов

Где

AJKLOPT

Данные изделия соответствуют Регламенту (ЕU) 2016/425 о СИЗ в последней редакции, EN420: 2003+A1:2009, EN388: 2016 
и EN ISO 374-1:2016.

Выберите подходящий размер, чтобы ваши руки не уставали.
Данная информация не отражает реальную продолжительность защиты на рабочем месте и различия между смесями и 
чистыми химикатами.
Сопротивление химическому воздействию оценивалось в лабораторных условиях на образцах, взятых только со стороны 
ладони (кроме тех перчаток, размер которых составлял 400 мм и более, для которых также тестировалась манжета), и 
относится только к протестированным химикатам. Оно может быть иным, если химикат используется в смеси.
Рекомендуется проверять пригодность перчаток к необходимому использованию, так как условия на рабочем месте могут 
отличаться от типового тестирования по температуре, истиранию и ухудшению свойств.
При использовании защитные перчатки могут обеспечивать меньшее сопротивление опасным химикатам в связи с 
изменениями физических свойств.
Движения, обдирание, трение, ухудшение свойств вследствие химического контакта и т.п. могут значительно уменьшить 
реальное время использования.
Для коррозионных химикатов ухудшение свойств может быть наиболее важным фактором, который необходимо учитывать 
при выборе устойчивых к химикатам перчаток.
Перед использованием осмотрите перчатки на наличие дефектов и повреждений.
Эти перчатки не протестированы на вирусы.
УХОД И ХРАНЕНИЕ
Хранить в холодном, сухом месте, вдали от солнечного света и источников тепла и УФ-излучения.
Транспортировка осуществляется в оригинальной упаковке.
ПОТЕНЦИАЛЬНО АЛЛЕРГЕННЫЕ МАТЕРИАЛЫ
Некоторые перчатки могут содержать материалы, которые рассматриваются как возможный источник аллергии 
различных видов для лиц, подверженных аллергии. Это может приводить к раздражению кожи и/или аллергическим 
реакциям. В таком случае незамедлительно проконсультируйтесь с врачом.
Более подробная информация может быть получена у производителя.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ОЧИСТКЕ
Стирка и повторное использование этих перчаток при использовании для химической защиты не рекомендуются. Более 
подробная информация может быть получена у производителя.

УДАЛЕНИЕ В ОТХОДЫ
Удаляйте эти изделия в отходы в соответствии с местными нормами.
Более подробная информация может быть получена у компании Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.

Подходит для контакта с пищей
* Более подробная информация может быть 
получена у компании Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.

Уровень 
эффективности

Время 
прорыва, 
минуты

Примечание по 
результатам
(EN 374-4:2013)
1. Без изменений
2. Небольшое набухание
3. Среднее набухание
4. Значительное набухание
5. Значительное набухание
    и изменение цвета

Список протестированных химикатов

EN374-4: 2013 - Сопротивление ухудшению свойств под 
                            действием химикатовhe

Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn.Bhd. (172875-K)
Lot 44, 45 и 86, Bakar Arang Industrial Estate,
08000 Sungai Petani, Kedah, West Malaysia.
Тел : 604-4213121          Факс: 604-4213123
E-mail : sumirubbermalaysia@srim.com.my
ЕU Декларация Соответствия : www.sumirubber.com

Типовое для ЕU исследование проведено :
компанией SGS United Kingdom Ltd.
Weston-super-Mare,
BS 22 6WA, United Kingdom.
№ нотифицированного органа: : 0120

0 < 10
1 > 10
2 > 30
3 > 60
4 > 120
5 > 240
6 > 480

Число называется al 
допустимым уровнем 
качества (AQL)

Прочтите инструкции по 
применению

EN ISO 374-5 : 2016 - Микроорганизмы จำนวนหมายถึงระดับ
คุณภาพที่ยอมรับได 
(AQL)

โปรดอ่านคำแนะนำการใช้งาน

EN ISO 374-5 : 2016 - จุลินทรีย

ความสอดคล้องของผลิตภัณฑ์

การใช้งาน

EN 388 : 2016 -  ภาวะภัยทางกล 

หมายเหตุ:
ประเภท A : ประสิทธิภาพในการซึมผ่านต้องให้ได้อย่างน้อยระดับที่ 2 จากการทดสอบทางเคมีอย่างน้อย 6 ครั้งใน ตาราง 1 
ประเภท B : ประสิทธิภาพในการซึมผ่านต้องให้ได้อย่างน้อยระดับที่ 2 จากการทดสอบทางเคมีอย่างน้อย 3 ครั้งใน ตาราง 1
ประเภท C : ประสิทธิภาพในการซึมผ่านต้องให้ได้อย่างน้อยระดับที่ 1 จากการทดสอบทางเคมีอย่างน้อย 1 ครั้งใน ตาราง 1

โดย a = ความต้านทานการขัดถู (ต่ำสุด 0 ; สูงสุด 4)
b = ความต้านทานการบาด (ต่ำสุด 0 ; สูงสุด 5) 
c = ความต้านทานการฉีกขาด (ต่ำสุด 0 ; สูงสุด 4)
d = ความต้านทานการเจาะทะลุ (ต่ำสุด 0 ; สูงสุด 4)
e = Cut ISO 13997:1999

A : เมทานอล
B : แอซีโทน
C : อะเซโตไนทริล
D : ไดคลอโรมีเทน
E : คาร์บอนไดซัลไฟด์
F : โทลูอีน

G : ไดเอทิลามีน 
H : เตตระไฮโดรฟูแรน
I  : เอทธิล อะซีเทต
J :  เอ็น เฮปเทน
K : โซเดียมไฮดรอกไซด์ 40%
L : กรดซัลฟิวริก 96% 

M : กรดไนตริก  65%
N : กรดแอซีติก  65% 
O : แอมโมเนียมไฮดรอกไซด์ 25%
P : ไฮโดรเจนเพอร์ออกไซด์ 30%
S : กรดไฮโดรฟลูออริก 40%
T : ฟอร์มาลดีไฮด์ 37%

abcde

EN ISO 374-1:2016 - ถุงมือป้องกันสารเคมีที่เป็นอันตราย 

โดย

AJKLOPT

ผลิตภัณฑ์เหล่านี้สอดคล้องกับมาตรฐานตามระเบียบข้อบังคับ Regulation (EU) 2016 /425 ตามที่แก้ไข EN420 และ EN ISO 374-1:2016

เลือกถุงมือที่มีขนาดที่เหมาะสมเพื่อป้องกันอาการมือล้า
ข้อมูลนี้ไม่ได้แสดงถึงช่วงเวลาในการป้องกันอย่างแท้จริงในพื้นที่ปฏิบัติงาน และไม่ได้แสดงการจำแนกประเภทระหว่างสารผสมและสารเคมี
บริสุทธิ์ 
ค่าความต้านทานสารเคมีได้ผ่านการประเมินในห้องปฏิบัติการโดยใช้ตัวอย่างทดสอบที่เก็บได้จากฝ่ามือ 
(เว้นแต่กรณีที่ถุงมือมีขนาดเท่ากับหรือมากกว่า 400 มม. จึงจะทดสอบส่วนข้อมือด้วย) และเก่ียวเนื่องเฉพาะสารเคมีที่มีการทดสอบ ทั้งนี้ผลอาจ
ต่างออกไปในกรณีที่มีการใช้สารเคมีในสารผสม 
ขอแนะนำให้ตรวจเช็คว่าถุงมือเหมาะสมกับการใช้งานตามวัตถุประสงค์หรือไม่ เนื่องจากสภาพการทำงานในพื้นที่ปฏิบัติงานอาจแตกต่างจาก
การทดสอบของประเภท โดยจะข้ึนอยู่กับอุณหภูมิ การขัดถู และการกัดกร่อน 
ในการใช้งาน ถุงมือนิรภัยอาจมีความต้านทานต่อสารเคมีที่เป็นอันตรายในระดับที่น้อยลง เนื่องจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงในคุณสมบัติทางกายภาพ 
การเคลื่อนไหว การจับ การถู การกัดกร่อนอันเนื่องมาจากการสัมผัสถูกสารเคมี เป็นต้น อาจส่งผลให้อายุการใช้งานจริงลดลงอย่างเห็นได้ชัด 
สำหรับสารกัดกร่อนแล้ว ในการเลือกถุงมือที่ทนทานต่อสารเคมีอาจต้องคำนึงถึงการกัดกร่อนซึ่งนับเป็นปัจจัยที่สำคัญที่สุด 
ก่อนการใช้งาน ให้ตรวจเช็คสภาพของถุงมือเพื่อหาตำหนิหรือจุดบกพร่องใดๆ 
ถุงมือเหล่านี้ไม่ได้ผ่านการทดสอบเก่ียวกับการต้านไวรัส
การดูและและการเก็บรักษา
เก็บไว้ในที่แห้งและเย็น ห่างจากแสงแดด แหล่งความร้อน และรังสีอัลตราไวโอเลต
ในกรณีที่ต้องขนย้าย ให้จัดเก็บลงในบรรจุภัณฑ์เดิม
วัสดุที่อาจมีสารก่อภูมิแพ้ 
ถุงมือบางประเภทอาจประกอบด้วยวัสดุที่อาจเป็นสาเหตุของการแพ้ในบุคคลที่แพ้ง่าย ซึ่งอาจนำไปสู่อาการระคายเคืองผิวหนังและ
/หรืออาการภูมิแพ้ ในกรณีที่มีอาการภูมิแพ้ ให้รีบพบแพทย์ทันที 
สำหรับข้อมูลเพิ่มเติมกรุณาติดต่อบริษัทผู้ผลิต
คำแนะนำในการทำความสะอาด 
ไม่แนะนำให้ซักถุงมือเหล่านี้แล้วนำกลับมาใช้ใหม่สำหรับกรณีที่ถุงมือผ่านการใช้งานเพื่อป้องกันสารเคมี สำหรับข้อมูลเพิ่มเติมกรุณาติดต่อ
บริษัทผู้ผลิต
การกำจัดทิ้ง 
ให้กำจัดทิ้งผลิตภัณฑ์เหล่านี้ตามกฎข้อบังคับในท้องถิ่น
สำหรับข้อมูลเพิ่มเติม กรุณาติดต่อ Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.

เหมาะสำหรับใช้กับอาหาร
* สำหรับข้อมูลเพิ่มเติม กรุณาติดต่อ Sumirubber Malaysia 
Sdn. Bhd.

ระดับของ
ประสิทธิภาพ

เวลาในการซึม
ผ่าน (นาที)

หมายเหตุสำหรับการสังเกต
(EN 374-4:2013)
1. ไม่มีการเปลี่ยนแปลง
2. การบวมเล็กน้อย
3. การบวมปานกลาง
4. การบวมอย่างรุนแรง
5. การบวมอย่างรุนแรง   
    และการเปลี่ยนสี

ตาราง 1 – รายชื่อสารเคมีที่ใช้ทดสอบ

EN374-4: 2013 - ความต้านทานต่อการกัดกร่อนโดยสารเคมี

Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn.Bhd. (172875-K)
Lot 44, 45 и 86, Bakar Arang Industrial Estate,
08000 Sungai Petani, Kedah, West Malaysia.
โทรศัพท : 604-4213121          แฟกซ์ : 604-4213123
อีเมล : sumirubbermalaysia@srim.com.my
ใบรับรองของ EU : www.sumirubber.com

การตรวจสอบประเภท EU โดย : 
компанией SGS United Kingdom Ltd.
Weston-super-Mare,
BS 22 6WA, United Kingdom.
หมายเลขหน่วยงานตรวจสอบอิสระ : 0120

0 < 10
1 > 10
2 > 30
3 > 60
4 > 120
5 > 240
6 > 480

รูปแบบของถุงมือและขนาดที่จำหน่าย

รุ่น ขนาด คำอธิบายผลิตภัณฑ์
ระดับของประสิทธิภาพ/ประเภท % การกัดกร่อนโดยสารเคมี การสังเกต

คำแนะนำการใช้งาน
TH

KULLANIM TALİMATLARI

ELDİVEN MODELLERİ VE MEVCUT BOYUTLAR

Model Boyut Ürün Tanımı
Performans Seviyesi/Tip Kimyasallarla Bozunma, % Araştırma

UYGUNLUK

KULLANIM

EN 388 : 2016 - Mekanik Riskler

Not:  
Tip A : Tablo 1'deki asgari altı test kimyasalına karşı, nüfuz etme performansı en az seviye 2 olacaktır. 
Tip B : Tablo 1'deki asgari üç test kimyasalına karşı, nüfuz etme performansı en az seviye 2 olacaktır. 
Tip C : Tablo 1'deki asgari bir test kimyasalına karşı, nüfuz etme performansı en az seviye 1 olacaktır.

burada a = aşınmaya karşı direnç (Min. 0 ; Maks. 4)
b = bıçakla kesilmeye karşı direnç (Min. 0 ; Maks. 5)
c = yırtılmaya karşı direnç (Min. 0 ; Maks. 4)
d = delinmeye karşı direnç (Min. 0 ; Maks. 4)
e = Kesilme ISO 13997:1999

A : Metanol
B : Aseton
C : Asetonitril
D : Diklorometan
E : Karbon disülfür
F : Toluen

G : Dietilamin
H : Tetrahidrofuran
I  :  Etil asetat
J :  n-Heptan
K : Sodyum hidroksit %40
L : Sülfrik asit %96

M : Nitrik asit %65
N : Asetik asit %65
O : Amonyum hidroksit %25
P : Hidrojen peroksit %30 
S : Hidroflorik asit %40 
T : Formaldehit %37

abcde

EN ISO 374-1:2016 - Tehlikeli Kimyasallara Karşı Koruyucu Eldiven

burada

AJKLOPT

BAKIM ve SAKLAMA

POTANSİYEL ALERJEN MADDELER

TEMİZLEME TALİMATLARI

BERTARAF ETME
Bu ürünleri yerel yönetmeliklere uygun olarak bertaraf edin.
Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.’den daha ayrıntılı bilgi alınabilir.

Gıda teması için uygundur

Araştırmaya ilişkin Not
(EN 374-4:2013)
1. Değişiklik yok
2. Hafif Kabarma 
3. Orta Seviyede Kabarma 
4. Ciddi Seviyede Kabarma
5. Ciddi Seviyede Kabarma
    ve Renk Değişikliği

EN ISO 374-5 : 2016 - Mikro-Organizmalar
Sayı 

Tablo 1 – Test kimyasallarının listesi

EN374-4: 2013 - Kimyasallarla bozunmaya karşı direnç

Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn.Bhd. (172875-K)
Lot 44, 45 & 86, Bakar Arang Industrial Estate,
08000 Sungai Petani, Kedah, Batı Malezya.
Tel : 604-4213121          Faks: 604-4213123
E-posta : sumirubbermalaysia@srim.com.my
AB Uygunluk Bildirimi : www.sumirubber.com

AB Tipi İncelemeyi Gerçekleştiren Kurum:
SGS United Kingdom Ltd.
Weston-super-Mare,
BS 22 6WA, Birleşik Krallık.
Onaylayan Kuruluş No. : 0120

0 < 10
1 > 10
2 > 30
3 > 60
4 > 120
5 > 240
6 > 480

TR

Bu ürünler, düzenlendiği gibi (EU) 2016/425 Yönetmeliği, EN420 : 2003+A1:2009, EN388 : 2016 ve EN ISO 374-1:2016 standartlarına uygundur.

kabul edilebilir kalite 
seviyesini ifade eder 
(AQL)

Lütfen kullanma talimatlarını 
okuyun.

Performans 
Seviyesi

İlerleme 
Süresi, Dakika

* Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.’den daha 
ayrıntılı bilgi alınabilir.

El yorgunluğunu önlemek için uygun boyutta eldiven seçin.
Bu bilgiler, iş yerindeki gerçek koruma süresini ve karışım ile saf kimyasallar arasındaki farkı yansıtmaz.
Kimyasal direnç, yalnızca avuç içi bölgesinden alınan numuneler üzerinde (manşet kısmının da test edildiği, 400 mm ve üzeri 
eldivenler hariç), laboratuvar koşulları altında değerlendirilmiş olup, yalnızca test edilen kimyasala ilişkindir. Kimyasalın bir 
karışımda kullanılması durumunda, farklılık gösterebilir.
İş yerindeki koşullar sıcaklıkla aşınma ve bozunma bakımından test tipine göre farklılık göstereceğinden, eldivenlerin kullanım 
amacına uygun olduğunun kontrol edilmesi tavsiye edilir.
Kullanım sırasında, koruyucu eldivenler fiziki özelliklerdeki değişikliklerden dolayı tehlikeli kimyasallara karşı daha az direnç 
sunabilir. Örneğin kimyasal temastan kaynaklanan bozunma, hareket, takılma, sürtünme gibi etmenler gerçek kullanım süresinin 
büyük ölçüde kısalmasına neden olabilir. Korozif kimysallar için, kimyasallara karşı dayanıklı eldiven seçiminde dikkate alınması 
gereken en önemli faktör bozunmadır.
Kullanmadan önce, eldivenleri hasar bakımından kontrol edin. Bu eldivenler virüslere karşı test edilmemiştir.

Doğrudan güneş ışığına, ısı kaynaklarına ve UV ışınlarına maruz kalmayacak şekilde, serin ve kuru bir yerde saklayın.
Taşıma sırasında orijinal paketinde saklayın.

Kimyasal koruma amaçlı kullanıldıklarında, bu eldivenlerin yıkanarak tekrar kullanılması tavsiye edilmez. Daha ayrıntılı bilgi için, 
lütfen üretici ile iletişime geçin.

Bazı eldivenler, duyarlı kişilerde olası alerji nedeni olarak dikkate alınan ve bu yüzden ciltte tahrişe ve/veya alerjik reaksiyonlara 
yol açabilecek maddeler içerebilir. 
Alerjik reaksiyon durumunda, derhal bir hekime danışın. Üreticiden daha ayrıntılı bilgi alınabilir.

Sayı 

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

TIPO DI GUANTO & TAGLIE DISPONIBILI

Modello Taglia Descrizione
prodottoPerformance Level/Type Degradazione da sostanze

chimiche,% Osservazione

IT

CONFORMITA’

UTILIZZO

EN 388 : 2016 - Rischi Meccanici

Nota: 
Tipo A: La resistenza alla permeazione deve essere almeno al livello 2 per almeno un minimo di sei prodotti chimici testati nella Tabella 1.
Tipo B: La resistenza alla permeazione deve essere almeno al livello 2 per almeno un minimo di tre prodotti chimici testati nella Tabella 1.
Tipo C: La resistenza alla permeazione deve essere almeno al livello 1 per almeno un minimo di un prodotto chimico testato nella Tabella 1.

dove a = resistenza alle abrasioni (Min. 0; Max. 4)
b = resistenza al taglio (Min. 0; Max. 5) 
c = resistenza allo strappo (Min. 0; Max. 4)
d = resistenza alla perforazione (Min. 0; Max. 4)
e = Taglio ISO 13997:1999

A : Metanolo
B : Acetone
C : Acetonitrile
D : Diclorometano
E : Solfuro di carbonio
F : Toluene

G : Dietilammina
H : Tetraidrofurano
I  :  Acetato di Etile
J :  n-Eptano
K : Idrossido di Sodio 40%
L : Acido Solforico 96%

M : Acido Nitrico 65%
N : Acido Acetico 65%
O : Idrossido d’ammonio 25%
P : Perossido di Idrogeno 30%
S : Acido Fluoridrico 40%
T : Formaldeide 37%

abcde

EN ISO 374-1:2016 - Guanti Protettivi Contro Prodotti Chimici Pericolosi

dove

AJKLOPT

CURA  ED IMMAGAZZINAMENTO

MATERIALI POTENZIALMENTE ALLERGENICI

ISTRUZIONI PER LA PULIZIA

SMALTIMENTO
Smaltire questi prodotti conformente ai regolamenti locali.
Ulteriori informazioni possono essere ottenute  presso la Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.

Adatto al contatto con alimenti

Note per Osservazione
(EN 374-4:2013)
1. Nessun Cambiamento
2. Leggero Gonfiore
3. Moderato Gonfiore
4. Intenso Gonfiore
5. Intenso Gonfiore e
    Cambio di Colore

EN ISO 374-5 : 2016 - Micro-Organismi

Tabella 1 – Elenco dei prodotti chimici testatile

EN374-4: 2013 - Resistenza alla degradazione da 
                            sostanze chimiche

Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn.Bhd. (172875-K)
Lot 44, 45 & 86, Bakar Arang Industrial Estate,
08000 Sungai Petani, Kedah, West Malaysia.
Tel : 604-4213121          Fax: 604-4213123
E-mail : sumirubbermalaysia@srim.com.my
Dichiarazione di conformità UE : www.sumirubber.com

Certificato UE per Prove di Tipo da:
SGS United Kingdom Ltd.
Weston-super-Mare,
BS 22 6WA, United Kingdom.
Numero dell’Organismo Notificato : 0120

0 < 10
1 > 10
2 > 30
3 > 60
4 > 120
5 > 240
6 > 480

Questi prodotti sono conformi al Regolamento (UE) 2016/425  cosi’ modificata, EN420 : 2003+A1:2009, EN388 : 2016 e EN ISO 374-1:2016.

I numeri fanno riferimento al 
livello accettabile di qualita’ 
(AQL)

Si prega di leggere le 
istruzioni per l’uso

Livello di 
Prestazione

Tempo di 
Penetrazione, 

Minut

* Ulteriori informazioni possono essere ottenute 
presso la Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.

Scegliete la taglia di guanti appropriata per evitare l’affaticamento delle mani.
Queste informazioni non riflettono la reale durata della protezione presso il luogo di lavoro e la differenza tra miscele e prodotti chimici 
puri.
La Resistenza ai prodotti chimici e’ stata misurata in condizioni di Laboratorio da campioni testati solo sul palmo (fatta eccezione dei casi 
in cui il guanto sia uguale o superiore a 400mm – nei quali sono stati testati anche sul polsino) e fa riferimento soltanto ai prodotti chimici 
testati. Potrebbe risultare differente se I prodotti chimici fossero utilizzati in miscele.
Si raccomanda di controllare che il guanto sia adeguato all’utilizzo previsto poiche’ le condizioni sul posto di lavoro possono differire dalle 
prove sui tipi in base alla temperatura, abrasione o degradazione.
Durante l’uso,i guanti protettivi potrebbero fornire una minore resistenza ai prodotti chimici pericolosi a causa di modificazioni nelle 
proprieta’ fisiche.
Movimenti, strappi, strofinamenti, degradazione causati dal contatto con prodotti chimici, ecc. puo’ ridurre in maniera significativa il 
periodo di utilizzo.
Per prodotti chimici corrosivi, la degradazione puo’ essere il fattore principale da tenere in considerazione nella selezione dei guanti 
resistenti ai prodotti chimici.
Prima dell’uso, controllate i guanti per qualsiasi difetto o imperfezione.
Questi guanti non sono stati testati contro le infezioni.

Conservateli in ambiente fresco ed asciutti, lontano dalla luce del sole, sorgenti di calore e radiazioni UV.
Manteneteli nell’imballo originale per il trasporto.

Il lavaggio ed il riutilizzo di questi guanti se utilizzati prinicipalmente per protezione dai prodotti chimici, non e’ consigliato. Per ulteriori 
informazioni si prega di contattare il produttore.

Alcuni guanti potrebbero contenere materiali considerati come causa possibile di allergie in soggetti sensibili, e potrebbero quindi 
provocare irritazioni cutaneee e/o relazioni allergiche. Nel caso di una reazione allergica, consultare immediatamente un medico.
Maggiori informazioni possono essere ottenute presso il produttore.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO

TIPOS DE LUVA & TAMANHOS DISPONÍVEIS

CONFORMIDADE

PT

UTILIZAÇÃO

Nota:
 

Tipo A: A performance de permeação deverá ser no mínimo nível 2 contra um mínimo de seis químicos de teste da Tabela 1.
Tipo B: A performance de permeação deverá ser no mínimo nível 2 contra um mínimo de três químicos de teste da Tabela 1.
Tipo C: A performance de permeação deverá ser no mínimo nível 1 contra um mínimo de um químico de teste da Tabela 1.

A : Metanol
B : Acetona
C : Acetonitrila
D : Diclorometano
E : Sulfureto de Carbono
F : Tolueno

G : Dietilamina
H : Tetraidrofurano
I  :  Acetato Etílico
J :  n-Heptano
K : Hidróxido de Sódio 40%
L : Ácido Sulfúrico 96%

M : Ácido Nítrico 65%
N : Ácido Acético 65%
O : Hidróxido de Amónia 25%
P : Peróxido de Hidrogénio 30%
S : Ácido Fluorídrico 40%
T : Formaldeído 37%

EN ISO 374-1:2016 - Luvas de protecção contra químicos perigosos

onde

AJKLOPT

CUIDADOS & ARMAZENAGEM

MATERIAIS POTENCIALMENTE ALERGÉNICO

INSTRUÇÕES DE LIMPEZA

MÉTODO DE DESCARTE
Descartar este produto de acordo com os regulamentos locais

Mais informação poderá ser obtida de Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.

Apropriado ao contacto com alimentos

Tabela 1 - Lista de químicos usados no teste

EN374-4: 2013 - Resistência à degradação por químicos

Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn.Bhd. (172875-K)
Lot 44, 45 & 86, Bakar Arang Industrial Estate,
08000 Sungai Petani, Kedah, Zachodnia Malezja.
Tel : 604-4213121          Fax : 604-4213123
E-mail : sumirubbermalaysia@srim.com.my
Declaração de Conformidade UE : www.sumirubber.com

Exame Tipo UE por : 
SGS United Kingdom Ltd.
Weston-super-Mare,
BS 22 6WA, United Kingdom.
Notified Body Number : 0120

0 < 10
1 > 10
2 > 30
3 > 60
4 > 120
5 > 240
6 > 480

Nível de  
Performance

Superação
Tempo, Minutos

* Mais informação poderá ser obtida de 
Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.

Seleccione o tamanho apropriado da luva para evitar a fadiga das mãos.
Esta informação não reflecte a duração real da protecção no posto de trabalho e a diferenciação entre misturas e químicos puros.
A resistência química foi avaliada sob condições laboratoriais a partir de amostras recolhidas da palma unicamente (excepto nos 
casos onde a luva tem 400 mm ou mais, caso onde o punho é testado também) e refere-se unicamente aos químicos testados. O 
resultado poderá ser diferente se o químico for usado misturado.
Recomenda-se verificar se as luvas são apropriadas para o fim em questão uma vez que as condições no posto de trabalho 
poderão diferir do teste, dependendo da temperatura, abrasão e degradação.
Quando em uso as luvas de protecção poderão oferecer menos resistência aos químicos perigosos devido a alterações nas suas 
propriedades físicas. Movimentos, puxões, atrito, degradação causada por contacto com químicos, etc. poderão reduzir o tempo 
real de uso significativamente. Para químicos corrosivos, a degradação poderá ser o factor mais importante a considerar na 
selecção de luvas resistentes a químicos.
Antes de utilizar verifique se existem defeitos ou imperfeições nas luvas.
Estas luvas não são testadas contra vírus.

Guardar num local fresco e seco, protegido da luz solar directa, fontes de calor e radiação UV.
Guardar a embalagem original para transporte.

NA lavagem e reutilização destas luvas quando usadas como protecção química não é recomendada. Consultar o fabricante 
para mais informação.

Algumas luvas poderão conter materiais considerados como possíveis causadores de alergias em pessoas susceptíveis, e que 
poderão levar à irritação da pele e/ou reacções alérgicas. Em caso de reacção alérgica, consultar o médico imediatamente.
Mais informação poderá ser obtida no fabricante.

Modelo Tamanho Descrição do
ProdutoPerformance Nível/Tipo Degradação por Químicos, % Observação

EN 388 : 2016 - Riscos Mecânicos
onde a = resistência à abrasão (Min. 0 ; Max. 4)

b = resistência ao corte com lâmina(Min. 0 ;
      Max. 5)
c = resistência ao rasgamento (Min. 0 ; Max. 4)
d = resistência à perfuração (Min. 0 ; Max. 4)
e = Corte ISO 13997:1999

abcde

Notas de observação
(EN 374-4:2013)
1. Sem alteração
2. Dilatação ligeira
3. Dilatação moderada
4. Dilatação pronunciada
5. Dilatação pronunciada &
    alteração da cor

EN ISO 374-5 : 2016 - Micro-Organismos

Estes produtos estão em conformidade com o Regulamento (UE) 2016/425 revisto, EN420 : 2003+A1:2009, EN388 : 2016 e EN ISO 374-1:2016

O número refere-se ao nível de 
qualidade aceitável (AQL)

Ler instruções para uso.

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

RODZAJE RĘKAWIC I DOSTĘPNE ROZMIARY

ZGODNOŚĆ

PL

ZASTOSOWANIE

Uwaga: 
Rodzaj A: Odporność na przenikanie powinna być przynajmniej na poziomie 2 z zachowaniem minimum sześciu 
                 badanych substancji chemicznychz Tabeli 1.
Rodzaj B: Odporność na przenikanie powinna być przynajmniej na poziomie 2 z zachowaniem minimum trzech 
                 badanych substancji chemicznych zTabeli 1.
Rodzaj C: Odporność na przenikanie powinna być przynajmniej na poziomie 2 z zachowaniem minimum jednej 
                 badanej substancji chemicznej z Tabeli 1.

A : Metanol
B : Aceton
C : Acetonitryl
D : Chlorek metylenu
E : Disiarczek węgla
F : Toluen

G : Dietyloamina
H : Tetrahydrofuran
I  :  Octan etylu
J :  n-Heptan
K : Wodorotlenek sodu 40%
L : Kwas siarkowy 96%

M : Kwas azotowy 65%
N : Kwas octowy 65%
O : Woda amoniakalna 25%
P : Nadtlenek wodoru 30%
S : Kwas fluorowodorowy 40%
T : Formaldehyd 37%

EN ISO 374-1:2016 - Rękawice chroniące przed niebezpiecznymi substancjami chemicznymi 

gdzie

AJKLOPT

KONSERWACJA I PRZECHOWYWANIE

MATERIAŁY POTENCJALNIE ALERGICZNE

INSTRUKCJE CZYSZCZENIA

UTYLIZACJA
Należy zutylizować produkty zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami.
Szczegółowe informacje można uzyskać od Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.

Odpowiednie przy styczności z pożywieniem

Tabela 1 - Lista badanych substancji chemicznych

EN374-4: 2013 - Odporność na degradację za pomocą
                               substancji chemicznych

Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn.Bhd. (172875-K)
Lot 44, 45 & 86, Bakar Arang Industrial Estate,
08000 Sungai Petani, Kedah, Zachodnia Malezja.
Tel : 604-4213121          Faks : 604-4213123
E-mail : sumirubbermalaysia@srim.com.my
Deklaracja zgodności UE : www.sumirubber.com

Badanie typu UE przeprowadzone przez :
SGS United Kingdom Ltd.
Weston-super-Mare,
BS 22 6WA, Wielka Brytania.
Numer jednostki notyfikowanej : 0120

0 < 10
1 > 10
2 > 30
3 > 60
4 > 120
5 > 240
6 > 480

Własności 
eksploatacyjne

Czas 
przebicia, 

minuty

* Szczegółowe informacje można uzyskać od 
Sumirubber Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.

Wybrać odpowiedni rozmiar rękawic, aby uniknąć zmęczenia rąk. 
Niniejsza informacja nie uwzględnia rzeczywistego czasu trwania ochrony w miejscu pracy i różnic pomiędzy mieszankami a 
czystymi substancjami chemicznymi.
Odporność na substancje chemiczne została przetestowana w warunkach laboratoryjnych na podstawie próbek pobranych wyłącznie 
z części dłoni (za wyjątkiem przypadków, w których rękawica jest równa lub większa niż 400mm, gdzie mankiet również podlega 
testowi) i wiąże się z testami na substancjach chemicznych. Może się różnić, jeśli zastosowane substancje chemiczne to mieszaniny.
Zaleca się sprawdzić czy rękawice są odpowiednie do zamierzonego zastosowania, ponieważ warunki w miejscu pracy mogą się 
różnić od warunków testowania, w zależności od temperatury, otarcia i zużycia.
Podczas stosowania rękawice ochronne mogą zapewnić mniejszą odporność na niebezpieczne substancje chemiczne ze względu 
na zmiany właściwości fizycznych. Przemieszczanie, zaczepianie, pocieranie, zużycie spowodowane przez styczność z chemikaliami 
itp. mogą znacząco zmniejszyć rzeczywisty czas zużycia. W przypadku żrących substancji chemicznych, zużycie może być 
czynnikiem najbardziej znaczącym przy wyborze rękawic odpornych na działanie czynników chemicznych.
Przed użyciem należy sprawdzić rękawice pod względem uszkodzeń lub niedoskonałości.
Rękawice nie są testowane pod względem odporności na wirusy.

Przechowywać w suchym miejscu, z dala od bezpośredniego działania promieni słonecznych, źródeł ciepła i promieniowania UV.
W celu transportu pozostawić w oryginalnym opakowaniu. 

Nie zaleca się mycia oraz ponownego użytkowania niniejszych rękawic do ochrony przed substancjami chemicznymi.  W celu 
uzyskania szczegółowych informacji, proszę skontaktować się z producentem.

Niektóre rękawice mogą zawierać materiały uważane za potencjalne przyczyny alergii u osób ze skłonnościami, mogące 
prowadzić do podrażnienia skóry i/lub reakcji alergicznych. W przypadku reakcji alergicznej, skonsultować się natychmiast z 
lekarzem. Szczegółowe informacje można uzyskać od producenta.

EN 388 : 2016 -  Źródła zagrożenia mechanicznego
gdzie a = odporność na ścieranie (min. 0 ; Max. 4)

b = odporność na przecięcie (min. 0 ; Max. 5)
c = odporność na rwanie 0 ; Max. 4)
d = odporność na przekłuwanie 0 ; Max. 4)
e = przecięcie ISO 13997:1999

abcde

Uwagi
(EN 374-4:2013)
1. Brak zmian
2. Niewielki obrzęk
3. Umiarkowany obrzęk
4. Poważny obrzęk
5. Poważny obrzęk i
    zmiana koloru

EN ISO 374-5 : 2016 - Mikroorganizmy
Niniejsze produkty są zgodne z Rozporządzeniem (UE) 2016/425 wraz z poprawkami, EN420 : 2003+A1:2009, EN388 : 2016 i EN ISO 374-1:2016.

Numer odnosi się do 
dopuszczalny poziom jakości 
(Dopuszczalny poziom jakości)

Proszę przeczytać instrukcję 
obsługi.

Model Rozmiar Opis produktu
Poziom/rodzaj działania

Zużycie podczas stosowania
substancji chemicznych, %

Obserwacje


